

City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 0691-2010 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 4/30/2010 In control: Housing Committee

On agenda: 5/17/2010 **Final action:** 5/20/2010

Title: To authorize the Director of the Department of Development to expend \$140,589.00 of FY 2000

HOME Funds for Community Housing Development Organizations for eligible housing projects; and to

declare an emergency. (\$140,589.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/20/2010	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
5/19/2010	1	MAYOR	Signed	
5/17/2010	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
5/17/2010	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
5/4/2010	1	Finance Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
5/4/2010	1	FINANCE DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
5/4/2010	1	Dev Drafter	Sent for Approval	
5/4/2010	1	Auditor Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
5/4/2010	1	CITY AUDITOR	Reviewed and Approved	
5/4/2010	1	Dev Drafter	Sent for Approval	
5/4/2010	1	CITY ATTORNEY	Reviewed and Approved	
5/4/2010	1	Dev Drafter	Sent to Clerk's Office for Council	
5/3/2010	1	Finance Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
5/3/2010	1	Finance Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
4/30/2010	1	Dev Drafter	Sent for Approval	
4/30/2010	1	DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
4/30/2010	1	Dev Drafter	Sent for Approval	

BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the expenditure of \$140,589.00 from the FY 2000 HOME Fund for Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDOs). The funds will assist non-profit CHDOs with grants and no or low interest loans for projects designed to increase and preserve the local supply of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing for low income families.

The funds are made available through a canceled encumbrance. The encumbrance was established for a housing project at 71 Morrill Ave in 2009 for YouthBuild. Due to an arson fire the project has been delayed jeopardizing the timely expenditure of these HOME funds. Therefore, the encumbrance has been canceled in order to make the funds available for another pending project.

File #: 0691-2010, Version: 1

Emergency action is requested because these are time-sensitive funds and are able to be invested in another pending project. These canceled funds from FY 2000 must be expended by September 2010 or they will be recaptured by HUD.

FISCAL IMPACT: The monies represent CHDO set aside funds from the FY 2000 HOME fund allocation and are made available through a canceled encumbrance (DL015608).

To authorize the Director of the Department of Development to expend \$140,589.00 of FY 2000 HOME Funds for Community Housing Development Organizations for eligible housing projects; and to declare an emergency. (\$140,589.00)

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Housing Division to expend funds from the FY 2000 HOME Fund to Community Development Housing Organizations (CHDOs) to assist low income families; and

WHEREAS, these funds will assist non-profit CHDOs with grants and no or low interest loans for projects designed to increase and preserve the local supply of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing for low income families; and

WHEREAS, the monies represent CHDO set aside funds from the FY 2000 HOME fund allocation and are made available through a canceled encumbrance; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the Department of Development in that it is immediately necessary to authorize this expenditure so time-sensitive funds can be invested in a pending project, all for the preservation of the public peace, property, health safety and welfare; **now, therefore,**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

- Section 1. That the Director of the Department of Development is hereby authorized to assist non-profit Community Housing Development Organizations with grants and no or low interest loans for projects designed to increase and preserve the local supply of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing for low income families.
- Section 2. That for the purposes stated in Section 1 hereof, the expenditure of \$140,589, or so much therof as may be necessary, is hereby authorized from Department No. 44-10, Fund 201, Object Level One 05, Object Level Three 5528, OCA Code 441318, Grant No. 458001.
- Section 3. That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.